## 2020 No. 288

## **PUBLIC HEALTH**

# The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Revocation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020

Made - - - - 27th November 2020

Coming into operation - 28th November 2020

The Department of Health(a) makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 25B and 25F(2) of the Public Health Act (Northern Ireland) 1967(b).

### Citation, commencement and interpretation

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Revocation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020 and shall come into operation on 28th November 2020.

### Revocations

- **2.** The following regulations are revoked—
  - (a) The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020(c);
  - (b) The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020(**d**).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Health on 27th November 2020

(L.S.)

Lourda Geoghegan
A senior officer of the Department of Health

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations revoke the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020 and the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Travel from Denmark) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2020.

No impact assessment has been prepared for these Regulations.

<sup>(</sup>a) Formerly the Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety; see 2016 c. 5 (N.I.), s. 1(5)

<sup>(</sup>b) 1967 c. 36 (N.I.). Part 1A was inserted by section 48 of, and Schedule 18 to, the Coronavirus Act 2020 (c. 7)

<sup>(</sup>c) S.R. 2020 No. 247

<sup>(</sup>d) S.R. 2020 No. 261

© Crown copyright 2020

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

£4.90

NI202011271007 12/2020 19585

9 780338 014412

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/nisr/2020/288